July 7, 2014
Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502
Attention: Mark Detterman
Subject: Workplan Addendum
3800 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California

0.130 Isopropyl Toluene
0.670 n-Butylbenzene
T-2-8.5-2 8.5 feet 24L 370 <0.130 <0.130 3.2 0.480 MTBE <0.130 2.8 Propylbenzene
0.650 Isopropylbenzene
0.380 sec-Butylbenzene
0.510 Isopropyl Toluene
1.9 n-Butylbenzene
0.370 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
0.250 Naphthalene
T-2-11-3 11.0 feet 18L 59 <0.013 <0.013 0.069 <0.013 MTBE <0.013 0.059 Acetone
0.036 2-Butanone
0.039 Propylbenzene
0.019 n-Butylbenzene
Soil Boring Investigation, Enviro Soil Tech Consultants, May 2007
B-1-5 5.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-1-10 10.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-1-15 15.0 feet <5 <0.5 0.030 <0.005 0.022 <0.010 NA 0.010 n-Propylbenzene
0.0062 Naphthalene
B-1-20 20.0 feet 7.7 7.7 0.085 <0.005 0.026 0.015 NA 0.019 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
0.0071 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
0.0055 n-Propylbenzene
0.014 Naphthalene
B-2-5 5.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-2-10 10.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-2-15 15.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-2-20 20.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-3-5 5.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-3-10 10.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-3-15 15.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-3-20 20.0 feet <5 7.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA 0.110 Acetone

0.006 1,3,5-Trimethyl benzene
0.0083 Isopropylbenzene
0.013 n-Propyl benzene
0.0055 Naphthalene
B-7-5 5.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-7-10 10.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-7-15 15.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
B-7-20 20.0 feet <5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA ND
Soil Boring Investigation, Gribi Associates, December 2011
B-8-6.0 6.0 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-8-9.0 9.0 feet NA 4.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-8-14.0 14.0 feet 22 22 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-9-7.5 7.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-9-11.0 11.0 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-9-16.0 16.0 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-10-7.5 7.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-10-13.5 13.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-10-20.5 20.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-11-10.5 10.5 feet 26 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-11-15.0 15.0 feet <10 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-11-20.0 20.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-12-7.5 7.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-12-10.5 10.5 feet NA 1.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-12-17.5 17.5 feet NA 2.9 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-12-22.0 22.0 feet <10 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-13-7.5 7.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-13-12.5 12.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-13-14.5 14.5 feet NA 2.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-13-20.0 20.0 feet NA 3.9 <0.005 <0.005 0.070 <0.010 NA NA
Table 1
CUMULATIVE SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Maz Glass UST Site
Sample
ID
Sample
Depth
Soil Concentration, in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
TPH-D TPH-G B T E X OXY OTHER VOCs
B-14-8.0 8.0 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-14-12.0 12.0 feet NA 1.6 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-14-15.5 15.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-14-20.5 20.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
Remedial Investigation, Gribi Associates, May 2012
B-15-12.0 12.0 feet NA <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-16-13.5 13.5 feet NA <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-17-11.5 11.5 NA <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-18-13.0 13.0 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-18-19.0 19.0 feet NA 1.4 <0.005 0.013 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-18-23.0 23.0 feet NA 0.63 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-19-17.5 17.5 feet NA <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-20-20.0 20.0 feet NA <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-21-14.5 14.5 feet NA 0.52 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-21-16.0 16.0 feet NA <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-22-17.0 17.0 feet NA <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
B-23-11.0 11.0 feet NA 0.70 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
MW-1-10.5 10.5 feet NA <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
MW-1-15.5 15.5 feet NA 3.1 <0.005 0.017 0.013 0.0291 NA NA
MW-1-20.0 20.0 feet NA 4.7 0.032 0.013 0.120 <0.010 NA NA
MW-1-23.0 23.0 feet NA 2.8 0.025 0.0077 0.073 <0.010 NA NA
MW-2-4.5 4.5 feet NA <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
MW-2-8.0 8.0 feet NA 35 <0.005 0.130 0.038 0.086 NA NA
MW-2-17.5 17.5 feet NA 69 0.140 0.140 0.220 0.148 NA NA
MW-2-24.0 24.0 feet NA 54 0.220 0.140 0.570 0.121 NA NA
MW-3-8.0 8.0 feet NA 25 <0.005 0.100 <0.005 0.101 NA NA
MW-3-17.5 17.5 feet NA 1.3 <0.005 0.0076 0.011 <0.010 NA NA
MW-3-23.0 23.0 feet NA 28 0.360 0.052 0.350 0.236 NA NA
MW-4-7.0 7.0 feet NA <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
MW-4-12.0 12.0 feet NA 1.3 <0.005 0.0055 0.0081 <0.010 NA NA
MW-4-16.0 16.0 feet NA 7.3 0.0069 0.028 0.034 0.0215 NA NA
MW-4-23.0 23.0 feet NA 22 0.026 0.064 0.062 0.085 NA NA
Table 1
CUMULATIVE SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Maz Glass UST Site
Sample
ID
Sample
Depth
Soil Concentration, in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
TPH-D TPH-G B T E X OXY OTHER VOCs
South UST Removal, Gribi Associates, August 2012
T-1-W 10.0 feet <10 <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 All ND All ND
T-1-E 10.0 feet <10 <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 All ND All ND
T-1-N 7.0 feet <10 0.52 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 All ND All ND
T-1-S 7.0 feet <10 <0.50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 All ND All ND
Remediation Pilot Test, Gribi Associates, February 2013
B-24-9.0 9.0 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 All ND NA
B-24-15.0 15.0 feet NA 1.3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 All ND NA
B-27-7.0 7.0 feet NA 25 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 All ND NA
B-27-15.5 15.5 feet NA 4.4 0.0056 <0.005 0.120 0.008 All ND NA
B-28-7.5 7.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 All ND NA
B-28-15.5 15.5 feet NA 16 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 All ND NA
OW-1-7.5 7.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 All ND NA
OW-1-15.0 15.0 feet NA 7.4 0.039 <0.005 0.190 0.013 All ND NA
OW-1-17.0 17.0 feet NA 18 0.013 <0.005 0.120 0.0074 All ND NA
OW-1-25.0 25.0 feet NA 6.5 0.014 <0.005 0.047 0.011 All ND NA
OW-2-7.5 7.5 feet NA 7.7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
OW-2-15.5 15.5 feet NA 2.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.0084 <0.010 NA NA
OW-3-7.5 7.5 feet NA 1.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
OW-3-15.5 15.5 feet NA <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 NA NA
ESL  100 100 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 8.4 MTBE NL 1,2,4-Trimethyl benzene
NL 1,3,5-Trimethyl benzene
NL Isopropyl benzenee
NL n-Butylbenzene

0.055 Isopropylbenzene
0.031 n-Butylbenzene
0.071 n-Propylbenzene
B-4-W 20 feet <120 <100 <0.5 <0.5 0.55 <0.5 NA ND
B-5-W 20 feet <590 780,000 240 <50 1,400 640 NA 1.10 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
0.15 Isopropylbenzene
0.61 n-Propylbenzene
B-6-W 20 feet <490 44,000 3,000 120 2,200 1,200 NA 2.2 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
0.72 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
0.11 Isopropylbenzene
0.52 n-Propylbenzene
B-7-W 20 feet <56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 0.0032 1,2-Dichloroethane
Soil Boring Investigation, Gribi Associates, December 2011
B-8-W (15-20') NA 68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 All ND NA
B-9-W (16-21') NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 All ND NA
B-10-W (16-21') <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 All ND NA
B-11-W (17-22') NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 All ND NA
B-12-W (18-23') NA 3,200 46 0.96 12 <1.0 All ND NA
B-13-W (18-23') 1,400 9,100 270 4.0 390 52.4 All ND NA
B-14-W (18-23') <50 0.094 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 All ND NA
Remedial Investigation, Gribi Associates, May 2012
B-15-W (21-24 ft) NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 All ND 1.4  1,2-Dichloroethane
B-16-W (24 ft) NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 All ND 1.0 1,2-Dichloroethane
B-17-W (12 ft) NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 All ND All ND
B-18-W (13-24') NA 560 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 All ND 1.6 Sec-Butylbenzene
2.5 Naphthalene
1.3 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
B-19-W (13-24') NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 All ND All ND
B-20-W (17-23') NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA
B-21-W (15-23') NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA
B-22-W (24-31') NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA NA
Remediation Pilot Test, Gribi Associates, February 2013
B-24-W (24') NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 All ND NA
B-27-W (24') NA 7,900 1,100 99 1,500 1,169 All ND NA
B-28-W (20') NA 910 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 All ND NA
Table 2
CUMULATIVE GRAB GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS